

No. 040804

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

MUGUET S. MARTIN,

Appellant,

v.

KRISTOPHER JOSEPH ZIHERL,

Appellee,

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Rebecca K. Glenberg (VSB #44099)
American Civil Liberties Union of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
6 North Sixth Street, Suite 400
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080
(804) 649-2733 (Fax)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of Virginia, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. **VIRGINIA’S FORNICATION LAW IS UNCONSTITUITONAL**.....3

 A. The Fornication Law Violates the Due Process Clause.....3

 B. The Fornication Law Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....5

 II. **BECAUSE THE FORNICATION LAW IS VOID, IT CANNOT
 BE A BASIS FOR BARRING PLAINTIFF’S LAWSUIT**.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....3,4,5

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....5-6

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....5-6

Johnson v. Campbell, 258 Va. 453, 521 S.E.2d 764 (1999)

Lake v. Northern Virginia Women's Medical Center, Inc.,
253 Va. 255, 483 S.E.2d 220 (1997).....7

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....*passim*

Miller v. Bennett, 190 Va. 162, 56 S.E.2d 217 (1949).....2,7

Miller v. Johnson, 231 Va. 177, 343 S.E.2d 301 (1986).....7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 404 U.S. 833 (1992).....4

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....7

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....6

Zysk v. Zysk, 239 Va. 32, 404 S.E.2d 721 (1990).....2

Statute:

Va. Code § 18.2-344.....2,3
